
 

Page 1 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 25 APRIL 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,  COUNTY HALL, 

CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON TUESDAY, 3RD MAY, 2016 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 

Democratic Officer: Martin S Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

Tudalen 2 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

MEMBERSHIP:  9 MEMBERS 

 

Independent Members (5)  

  

1. Mrs Mary Dodd  

2. Mr Christopher A. Downward Chair of the Committee 

3. Mr M. Andre Morgan Vice Chair of the Committee 

4. Mr Alun. Williams  

5. Vacancy  

 

Community Committee Member (1) 

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 

 

Elected Members of the County Council (3) 

1. Councillor Susan M. Allen 

2. Councillor B.A. Louvain Roberts 

3. Councillor Gareth B. Thomas 

  
 



 

Tudalen 3 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J. 
TREMLETT  

5 - 10 

4. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

3
rd

 MAY 2016 
 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J 
TREMLETT 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To consider and determine the application 

 

Reasons:  
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
3
RD

 MAY 2016 

 

 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J TREMLETT 
 

An application has been received from County Councillor Sharen Davies for the 
grant of a dispensation in respect of a proposed Laugharne Township Parking 
Strategy. 
 
Councillor Tremlett has a personal interest in this matter as; 
 
1. She is a resident of  King Street, Laugharne and would be affected by the 

proposed resident parking permit scheme in that street and 
2. Her husband has a business in King Street, Laugharne which could benefit 

from the proposed off street car park.  
 

         This interest is also prejudicial as a member of the public with knowledge of  
         the facts would reasonably think that interest so significant that it would be  
         likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the wider public interest. 

 
Councillor Tremlett seeks a dispensation to speak and vote upon the Strategy. 
 
The grounds upon which the application is made are; 

 
1. Her involvement is justified by her special knowledge and expertise in 

relation to the Town 
2. It appears to the Committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the 

area that the disability be removed. 
 
If the committee is minded to grant Councillor Davies a dispensation, it may do 
so; 
 
1. Until the end of her term of office as a Councillor 
2. Until such other earlier date as the committee chooses. This could, for 

example be to the committee meetings on the 10th June, 9th September or 2nd 
December 2016. 

 
  

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 

 

Page 6



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:     L. Rees-Jones                                                      Head of Administration and Law                            

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:     L. Rees-Jones                                                        Head of   Administration and Law                                             

 

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings) 

1. Scrutiny Committee 

Not applicable 

2. Local Member(s)  

Not applicable 

3. Community / Town Council  

Not applicable 

4. Relevant Partners   

Not applicable 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

Not applicable 

Page 7



  

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal file 
 

DPSC-144 Legal Services, County Hall 
 

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J. TREMLETT
	Application




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 May 2016 
 

PRESENT: C.A. Downward (Chair) 
 
Independent Members:   
M.A. Morgan and A. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 a.m.  - 10.20 a.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from M. Dodd, Community Councillor J. 
Gilasbey and County Councillors S.M. Allen and G.B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR J. TREMLETT 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Jane 
Tremlett for the grant of a dispensation under the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak and vote at meetings of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, its Executive Board or its Committees, in respect 
of matters relating to the proposed Laugharne Township Parking Strategy. It was 
reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Tremlett had a personal 
interest in this matter as she was a resident of King Street, Laugharne, and would 
be affected by the proposed resident parking permit scheme in that street and her 
husband had a business in King Street, Laugharne, which could benefit from the 
proposed off street car park. 
Councillor Tremlett’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public with 
full knowledge of the facts would reasonably regard that interest as being so 
significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
wider public interest. 
Councillor Tremlett had accordingly requested that she be granted dispensation to 
speak and vote.  
Following a detailed discussion it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the application from County Councillor J. 
Tremlett for dispensation to SPEAK and VOTE at meetings of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, its Executive Board or Committees in 
relation to any matters relating to the proposed Laugharne Township 
Parking Strategy be refused. 
 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


